

Nos. 24-394, 24-396

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OKLAHOMA STATEWIDE CHARTER SCHOOL BOARD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *EX REL.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

ST. ISIDORE OF SEVILLE CATHOLIC VIRTUAL SCHOOL,
Petitioner,

v.

GENTNER DRUMMOND, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, *EX REL.* STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
Respondent.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
OKLAHOMA SUPREME COURT*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

NATHAN J. DIAMENT
UNION OF ORTHODOX
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS
OF AMERICA
1730 Rhode Island Ave.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 513-6484

LORI H. WINDHAM
Counsel of Record
ADÈLE A. KEIM
BENJAMIN A. FLESHMAN
ANDREA R. BUTLER
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 955-0095
lwindham@becketfund.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. States continue to apply zombie no-aid provisions after <i>Carson</i>	4
A. <i>Trinity Lutheran, Espinoza, and Carson</i> could not be clearer that publicly funded programs cannot exclude participants simply because they are religious.	4
B. Despite the Court’s clear repudiation of Blaine Amendments, state governments throughout the country are still barring funding for religious institutions.	5
II. States are adopting shadow over substance to circumvent <i>Carson</i>	10
A. States have openly defied this Court’s ruling in <i>Carson</i> under the banner of anti-discrimination.	11
B. States have tried to evade <i>Carson</i> by labelling private government contractors as state actors.....	16

III. If left unchecked, these tactics will threaten historical religious practices.....	19
A. Jewish day schools and synagogues frequently rely on government aid to protect student access, health, and safety.....	19
B. This Court should prevent state courts from reclassifying schools and other religious organizations as state actors.	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bethel Ministries, Inc. v. Salmon</i> , No. 1:19-cv-1853, 2022 WL 111164 (D. Md. Jan. 12, 2022).....	14, 15
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 5, 12, 18, 19, 24
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1867)	11
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	23
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020)	1, 4
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v.</i> <i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen</i> <i>Freeholders</i> , 181 A.3d 992 (N.J. 2018).....	5-6
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021)	26, 27
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	1
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	1
<i>Loffman v. California Dep't of Educ.</i> , 119 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2024)	7, 8

<i>Logiodice v. Trustees of Me. Cent. Inst.</i> , 296 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v.</i> <i>Halleck</i> , 587 U.S. 802 (2019)	24
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618	4
<i>Mendham Methodist Church v.</i> <i>Morris County</i> , No. 2:23-cv-2347, 2024 WL 4903677 (D.N.J. Nov. 27, 2024)	6
<i>Morris Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> <i>v. Freedom From Religion Found.</i> , 586 U.S. 1213, 139 S. Ct. 909 (2019)	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v.</i> <i>Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	1, 20
<i>L.P. ex rel. Patterson v. Marian Catholic</i> <i>High Sch.</i> , 852 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Powe v. Miles</i> , 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968)	25
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982)	25

<i>School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	23
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	10
<i>St. Dominic Acad. v. Makin</i> , 744 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Me. 2024)	12
<i>St. Mary Catholic Parish in Littleton v. Roy</i> , 736 F. Supp. 3d 956 (D. Colo. 2024)	14
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. Presidents and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	11, 16, 18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017)	1, 4, 10
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	1, 20
<i>Youth 71Five Ministries v. Williams</i> , No. 24-4101, 2024 WL 3749842 (9th Cir. Aug. 8, 2024).....	13, 14
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	1

Statutes

20 U.S.C. 1412	7
20 U.S.C. 4011	22
42 U.S.C. 5172	20
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 3001	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, § 3060	7
Cal. Educ. Code § 56034.....	8
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 26.5-4-205	14
Minn. Stat. § 124D.09	13
Pub. L. No. 104-19, 109 Stat. 194	21
Gabriel Aaronson & Tzvi Kiwala, <i>Jewish School Security Expenditures Report</i> , Teach Coalition Office of Jewish Education Policy and Research (Jan. 2024)	21
Elizabeth Ferris, <i>Faith-based and secular humanitarian organizations</i> , 87 Int'l Rev. of Red Cross 311 (June 2005)	26
<i>Fact Sheet, FEMA Public Assistance: Private Nonprofit Organizations</i> , FEMA (Oct. 2022)	21

<i>FAQs: How Schools and Institutions of Higher Education Can Utilize FEMA's Public Assistance Program to Recover from Disasters, U.S. Department of Education & FEMA (2024)</i>	21-22
<i>FY 2024 Nonprofit Security Grant Program Fact Sheet, FEMA (updated Jan. 21, 2025)</i>	20
Nicole Stelle Garnett and Tim Rosenberger, <i>Unconstitutional Religious Discrimination Runs Rampant in State Programs</i> , Manhattan Institute (Dec. 14, 2023).....	10
Maryam Guiahi et al., <i>Patient Views on Religious Institutional Health Care</i> , JAMA Network Open (Dec. 27, 2019)	26
Byron Johnson et al., <i>Religious foster care plays a vital role for our most vulnerable children</i> , Deseret News, June 18, 2021	26
Aharon Lichtenstein, <i>A Consideration of Synthesis from a Torah Point of View</i> , The Commentator, Apr. 27, 1961	23
Minnesota House of Representatives, <i>House Floor Session 4/20/23 - Part 2</i> , YouTube (Apr. 21, 2023)	16

<i>National Park Service Awards \$10 Million to Historic Sites and Structures in 9 States to Celebrate America’s 250th Anniversary, National Park Service, Aug. 22, 2024</i>	22
<i>New Jersey Nonprofit Security Grant Program (NJ NSGP), New Jersey Office of Homeland Security and Preparedness</i>	21
<i>Nonprofit Security Grant Fund Program, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i>	21
<i>Nonpublic School Safety Equipment (NPSE) Grant, New York State Education Department</i>	21
<i>Orthodox Union Position Paper on Government Aid to Jewish Day Schools, Orthodox Union Advocacy Center (May 2, 2012)</i>	1-2, 20
<i>Emily Parker, 50-State Review: Constitutional obligations for public education, Education Commission of the States (Mar. 2016)</i>	25
<i>Chaim N. Saiman, Halakhah: The Rabbinic Idea of Law (2018)</i>	23
<i>Save America’s Treasures Grants, U.S. National Park Service</i>	22

<i>Secretary Norton Announces Grants to Rhode Island's Touro Foundation, Department of Interior, Nov. 13, 2003</i>	22
<i>Security Funding for Jewish Day Schools, Florida Department of Education</i>	21
<i>Statement of Maine Attorney General Aaron Frey on Supreme Court Decision in Carson v. Makin, Office of the Maine Attorney General (June 21, 2022)</i>	15
Aaron Tang, <i>There's a Way to Outmaneuver the Supreme Court, and Maine has Found It</i> , N.Y. Times, June 23, 2022	12
Joseph P. Viteritti, <i>Blaine's Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 657 (1998)	26
